AGF Management Limited – 12 – Second Quarter Report 2019

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective December 1, 2018. These changes
were adopted in accordance with the application transitional provisions of the revised standard. Note 3 in the three and six
months ended May 31, 2019 Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements provides more information regarding the
new accounting standard.

The following table shows the consolidated statement of net income for the six months ended May 31, 2019 and May 31,
2018 under IFRS 15. The new accounting standard has no impact on the economics of our business. The implementation of
IFRS 15 will result in a change in timing of the recognition of deferred selling commission expense but has no effect on the
cash flows of the Company.

  Six months ended
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

  May 31, 2019
 IFRS 15

  May 31, 2018

 IAS 18 Adjustments IFRS 15

Total income1  $ 214.8  $ 225.2 $ (5.3) $ 219.9
Expenses

 Selling, general and administration1 96.6 108.3 (5.3) 103.0
 Restructuring provision 14.4 5.2 – 5.2

Trailing commissions 60.3 64.3 – 64.3
Investment advisory fees 1.4 1.8 – 1.8
EBITDA before commissions from continuing operations 42.1 45.6 – 45.6
Deferred selling commissions 23.3 – 21.8 21.8
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 2.2 19.2 (16.9) 2.3
Interest expense  3.8 1.0 – 1.0
Income (loss) before income taxes 12.8 25.4 (4.9) 20.5

 Income tax expense (benefit) 1.5 (12.2) (1.3) (13.5)
 Net income (loss) for the period $ 11.3  $ 37.6 $ (3.6) $ 34.0

Add (deduct) one-time adjustments2  11.3  (15.8) – (15.8)
 Adjusted net income for the period 22.6  21.8 (3.6) 18.2

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to:
Equity owners of the Company $ 22.6  $ 22.7 $ (3.6) $ 19.1
Non-controlling interest  –  (0.9) – (0.9)

  $ 22.6  $ 21.8 $ (3.6) $ 18.2
Adjusted earnings (loss) per share attributable

to equity owners of the company:

 Basic earnings per share $ 0.29  $ 0.28 $ (0.04) $ 0.24

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.28  $ 0.28 $ (0.04) $ 0.24
1 Adjustment relates to fees waivers and expenses reimbursed to the funds or paid on the funds’ behalf.
2 Refer to ‘One-time Adjustments’ section above for more information.

AGF Management Limited – 13 – Second Quarter Report 2019

[…]

he application of IFRS 9 and 15 as at December 1, 2018 resulted in the following changes to retained earnings:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Retained

earnings

Balance at November 30, 2018, prior to application of IFRS 9 and 15  $ 447,060

Derecognition of deferred sales commissions, net of accumulated depreciation and derecognition (96,085)

Decrease in deferred income tax liability 25,479

Decrease in investment in S&WHL (321)

Total transitional adjustments  (70,927)

Balance at December 1, 2018, subsequent to application of IFRS 9 and 15 $ 376,133

The following table shows the consolidated statement of net income for the six months ended May 31, 2019 and May 31,
2018 under IFRS 15. There is no impact on the consolidated financial statement of net income in relation to IFRS 9. These
new accounting standards have no impact on the economics of our business. The implementation of IFRS 15 will result in a
change in timing of the recognition of commission expenses but has no effect on the cash flows of the Company.

Six months ended

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)
May 31, 2019

IFRS 15 IAS 18

May 31, 2018

Adjustments IFRS 15

Total income1 $ 214,800  $ 225,139 $ (5,257)  $ 219,882
Expenses

Selling, general and administration1 96,632  108,318 (5,257)  103,061
Restructuring provision 14,361  5,225 –  5,225
Trailing commissions 60,281  64,308 –  64,308
Investment advisory fees 1,399  1,807 –  1,807
Deferred selling commissions 23,298  – 21,802  21,802
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 2,231  19,242 (16,866)  2,376
Interest expense 3,804  822 –  822

Total Expenses 202,006  199,722 (321)  199,401
Income (loss) before income taxes 12,794  25,417 (4,936)  20,481
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,526  (12,152) (1,308)  (13,460)
Net income (loss) for the period $ 11,268  $ 37,569 $ (3,628)  $ 33,941
Net income (loss) attributable to:

Equity owners of the Company $ 11,268  $ 38,500 $ (3,628)  $ 34,872
Non-controlling interest –  (931) –  (931)

$ 11,268  $ 37,569 $ (3,628)  $ 33,941
Earnings (loss) per share attributable

to equity owners of the company:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.14  $ 0.48 $ (0.04)  $ 0.44
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.14  $ 0.47 $ (0.04)  $ 0.43

1 Adjustment relates to fees waivers and expenses reimbursed to the funds or paid on the funds’ behalf.

The application of IFRS 9 and 15 did not result in any changes to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or
cash flow.

IFRS 2 Share-based Payment:

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address the effects of vesting conditions on the